



April 2016

Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 001152/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 14th March 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Please could you tell me how many people in the 60+ age bracket were arrested, with a breakdown year by year between 2010 to now?
- 2 Could I have a breakdown of 60-70, 70-80, 80-90 and 90-100?
- 3 Please could I have a list of the most frequent reasons for arrest/crime type by year and age?
- 4 How many of these arrests led to charges?

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The following information has been extracted from the Constabulary's Custody systems and is based on the date of birth entered onto the detention record.

Please note, a new custody database was introduced in October 2015, therefore information has been provided in a different format for those arrests from 19th October. The information provided is subject to change as processes are amended to ensure accurate and precise crime recording.

Q1&2 The table below Includes information up to 19th October 2015.

No. of over 60's arrested by year	Year					
	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015
Age banding						
60-69	396	335	349	336	423	365
70-79	52	60	82	73	92	94
80-89	9	13	13	16	14	17
90-99	0	1	0	2	0	0
Grand Total	457	409	444	427	529	476

The table below includes information from 19th October 2015.

No. of over 60's arrested by year	Year	
	2015	2016
60-69	99	74
70-79	22	30
80-89	6	2
Total	127	106

Q3 The table below Includes information up to 19th October 2015.

Over 60's arrests by crime type and year	Year					
	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015
Abstracting Electricity	0	0	0	0	1	0
Affray	7	6	3	7	8	7
Arson	1	2	1	0	0	0
Assault ABH	34	29	31	31	40	42
Assault GBH	2	2	2	3	4	4
Assault GBH with intent	1	2	0	4	0	1
Assault Police	7	0	3	0	1	5
Bladed Article in Public Place	2	3	0	1	1	0
Breach Non-Molestation Order	3	1	2	3	3	2
Breach of ASBO	0	0	2	2	1	1
Breach of Bail	6	6	8	10	5	18
Breach of the Peace	3	3	14	12	15	3
Burglary	7	4	1	7	2	4
Common Assault	56	68	84	75	78	78
Criminal Damage	20	16	10	11	19	26
Criminal Damage to a Motor Vehicle	0	5	0	1	2	0
Deception	1	0	0	0	1	0
Disqualified Driving	9	4	8	2	4	3
Drug Offences	2	1	7	12	9	5
Drug Offences (Class A)	0	0	2	1	4	4
Drugs - Unlawful Supply of a Controlled Substance	0	2	0	0	0	0
Drunk & Disorderly	10	4	12	15	12	11
Fail to Answer Bail	0	0	1	0	0	1
Fail to Provide Specimen of Breath	0	4	3	3	3	5
Fail to Stop for a Constable	0	0	0	1	0	0
Fraud by False Representation	0	11	5	2	4	7
Going Equipped	0	1	0	0	0	0
Handling	2	1	4	0	4	2
Harassment - Pursue a Conduct of	0	0	0	9	17	7
Harassment by Stalking	0	0	0	0	0	1
Harrassment - Pursue a Conduct of	0	8	13	9	0	0
Illegal Entry into UK	0	0	0	1	0	0
Immigration Offences	0	0	0	1	2	0
Indecent Assault	10	6	2	3	6	4
Making Off Without Payment	0	1	4	0	0	0
Malicious Communications	0	0	0	0	2	1
Money Laundering	0	2	1	1	2	0
Murder	0	1	1	1	0	0
Offensive Weapon	0	1	0	1	0	0
Other	116	63	59	39	64	55
Positive Breath Test	56	55	68	50	59	59
Possession of Controlled Drug	1	2	1	0	0	0
Possession of Controlled Drug with Intent to Supply	0	2	0	0	0	0

Possession of Offensive Weapon	0	0	1	0	4	1
Prison Recall	0	1	0	4	1	2
Production Order	0	0	1	0	1	0
Racially Aggravated Offence	0	1	3	3	2	0
Rape	4	9	6	11	17	14
Refused Breath Test	1	0	0	1	2	0
Resisting Arrest	1	0	0	0	1	0
Robbery	0	1	0	0	1	0
S. 136 Mental Health Act	0	0	3	0	0	0
S.4 Public Order Act 1986	2	7	4	6	10	18
S.5 Public Order Act 1986	7	5	6	7	4	3
Sexual Offences	41	33	26	50	57	47
Taking a Motor Vehicle Without Consent	0	1	0	2	4	0
Theft	47	18	18	8	13	10
Theft from Motor Vehicle	0	0	0	2	0	1
Theft from Shops	0	12	16	12	21	13
Theft in a Dwelling	0	1	1	0	0	0
Threats to Kill Another	0	1	7	4	5	3
Warrant - Committal	1	0	0	0	1	0
Warrant - Failed to Appear	8	11	5	5	11	8
Warrant - Other	0	0	2	0	2	1
Witness Intimidation	1	1	0	0	1	3
Unknown	1	1	0	0	2	0
Grand Total	470	419	451	433	533	480

The table below includes information from 19th October 2015.

Over 60's arrests by crime type and age banding	Age banding		
	60-69	70-79	80-89
ASB, Crime and Policing Act S30(1) - Breach a criminal behaviour order	1	0	0
Assault - ABH	16	3	0
Assault - Common	24	8	1
Assault - GBH (Sec18)	2	0	1
Assault - GBH (Sec20)	1	0	0
Assault - On Police	1	0	0
Assault - With Intent to Resist Arrest	1	0	0
Bail - Breach of post-charge, court-imposed bail conditions	4	0	0
Bail - Breach of post-charge, police-imposed bail conditions	1	1	0
Breach of Court Order	2	1	0
Breach of the Peace - Prevent	3	0	0
Burglary - Dwelling	2	0	0
Causing Sexual Activity Without Consent	0	1	0
Child - Cruelty to / Neglect of	2	2	0
Child - Indecent Images	8	2	1
Criminal Damage - Arson Not Endangering Life	1	0	0
Criminal Damage - Other	5	2	0

Criminal Damage - Threat Or Possession With Intent To Commit	1	0	0
Driving - Causing Death When No D/L or No Ins or Disqualified	0	1	0
Driving - Disqualified Driving	1	1	0
Driving - Excess Alcohol	14	4	0
Driving - Fail to Stop - Accident	1	0	0
Driving - In Charge - Excess Alcohol	2	0	0
Driving - Unfit Through Drink/Drugs	1	0	0
Drugs - Possession With Intent to supply - other than Class A	1	0	0
Drunk and Disorderly	3	1	0
False Imprisonment	1	0	0
Fraud - By False Representation - Cheque, Plastic Card and Online Bank Accounts (not eBay or Pay Pal)	3	0	0
Fraud - By False Representation - False Accounting	0	1	0
Fraud - By False Representation - Other Frauds	1	2	0
Fraud and Forgery	1	0	0
Handling Stolen Goods	1	0	0
Harassment - Breach Of Restraining Order	3	0	0
Harassment - PNC Recordable	9	0	0
Incest or Familial Sexual Offences	1	2	0
Indecent Assault on Female	0	2	0
Manslaughter - Corporate Manslaughter	1	0	0
Obstruct Police Officer	1	0	0
Other - Not listed - NOT PNC Recordable	1	1	0
Other - Not listed - PNC Recordable	7	2	0
Other - Traffic offence	0	0	1
Possession of Firearms Offences	1	1	0
Possession of Offensive Weapon	1	0	0
Prison - Recall to Prison/Revocation of Prison Licence (Live/Parole/Probation)	2	0	0
Public Order Act -Sec 3 - Affray	1	0	0
Public Order Act -Sec 4a - Int. Harass/Alarm/Distress	1	1	0
Public Order Act -Sec 4a - Religious/Racial	1	0	0
Rape Of A Female Aged 16 And Over	1	1	1
Rape Of A Female Child Under 13	1	1	0
Rape Of A Female Child Under 16	0	1	1
Rape Of A Male Child Under 16	1	0	0
Sexual Activity etc With A Person With A Mental Disorder	1	0	0
Sexual Activity Involving A Child Under 13	4	1	0
Sexual Assault On A Female Aged 13 And Over	3	0	1
Sexual Assault On A Female Child Under 13	3	2	0
Sexual Assault On A Male Aged 13 And Over	1	0	0
Sexual Offences	7	5	0
Sexual Offenders Act	0	0	1

Theft - From Person	1	1	0
Theft - From Shop	3	1	0
Theft - In A Dwelling Other Than From An Automatic Machine Or Meter	1	0	0
Theft - Of Motor Vehicle	2	0	0
Theft - Of Pedal Cycle	1	0	0
Theft - Other	1	0	0
Threats to Kill	3	0	0
Warrant - Fail to Appear	3	0	0
Witness Intimidation	1	0	0
Grand Total	173	52	8

Q4 The table below Includes information up to 19th October 2015.

No. of over 60's charged	Year					
Charge type	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015
Charged and Bailed To Court	175	143	148	156	191	139
Charged and Detained For Court	34	28	40	32	33	40
Grand Total	209	171	188	188	224	179

The table below includes information from 19th October 2015.

No. of over 60's charged	Year	
	2015	2016
Charge	51	33